1 TABLE OF CONTENTS
2 OF THE REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF
3 KEITH A. MAJORS
4 KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS
5 FILE NO. ER-2010-03S6
6 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1
7 lRANSITION COST RECOVERY 2
8 RATE CASE EXPENSE 18

October 1, 2008 July 1, 2010 -
- June 30,2010 June 4, 2011
Annual Months of First Months of Total Lag in Flow to
Salary Lag Second Lag Months Shareholders
$50,000 21 10 32.1 $ 133,750
Q. How does that example relate to the recovery of transition costs?
A. Employee reductions due to the acquisition were a significant cost savings, but
the benefits of regulatory lag are not limited to only this category of costs. In fact, any cost
reduction that was reflected in rates in the cases immediately prior to the July 14, 2008
acquisition date would flow directly to GPE shareholders. The first table is the relevant dates
from the rate cases immediately prior to OPE's acquisition of Aquila and the rate cases since
that acquisition:
Company Effective
Name CaseJFile No. Test Year UDdate Cutoff True-Up Cutoff Date ofRates
Aquila ER-2007-0004 Calendar 2005 June 30, 2006 December 31, 2006 June 14,2007
KCPL ER-2007-0291 Calendar 2006 March 31, 2007 September 30, 2007 January 1, 2008
KCPL ER-2009·0089 Calendar 2007 September 30, 2008 No True-Up September 1, 2009
GMO ER-2009-0090 Calendar 2007 September 30 2008 No True-Uo Seotember 1,2009
KCPL ER-2010-o355 Calendar 2009 June 30, 2010 December 31, 201 0 May 4, 2011
GMO ER-2010-0356 Calendar 2009 June30 2010 December 31, 2010 June 4, 2011
The second table below summarizes the length of time that KCPL, GMO, and
ultimately OPE shareholders have benefited from retained synergy savings:
Page 5
PL
of
cal
ve,
ence
Beginning Lag
Date Date Flowed (In
Case Number Type of Savins=s OfSavinES ThroU2b to Rates Months)
ER-2009-0089,
ER-2009-0090 Updated In Test Year Update Julv 14, 200& September 1,2009 13.6
ER-20l0-0355 Post Update Savings, KCPL October 1, 2008 Mav4,2011 31.1
ER-2010-0356 Post Update Savings, GMO October 1, 2008 June 4, 2011 32.1
Savings Not in Test Year
ER-201Q-0355 UPdate, KCPL July 14,2008 May 4, 2011 33.7
Savings Not in Test Year
ER-2010-0356 Uodate,GMO July 14, 2008 June 4, 2011 34.7
Savings Not in Current Test
Future Case Year Update January 1 2010 Unknown Unknown
Post Update Savings, KCPL
Future Case andGMO July 1,2010 Unknown Unknown
Post True-up Savings, KCPL
Future Case andGMO Januarv 1 2011 Unknown Unknown
Q. Using the above tables in relation to the elimination of labor expenses abo
can you provide an example of savings KCP&L have realized?
A. Assuming an expense of $50,000, the table below shows a simple example
the benefit to GPE shareholders due to regulatory lag for savings from the acquisition:
Type of Savings & Beginning Date Date Flowed Lag Savings Retained
case OfSavin2s lbroU2b to Rates (In Months) By Shareholders ."
Costs in Staff Test
Year Update,
ER-2009-0089 Julv 14,2008 September 1, 2009 13.6 $ 56,712
Post Update Savings,
Captured in
ER-2010-03SS October 1, 2008 May 4, 2011 31.1 $ 129,452
Post Update Savings,

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
insurance). payroll tax reductions. redundant utility expenditures and maintenance fleet
reductions are a few examples ofcost reductions KCP&L have experienced, retained and not
immediately reflected in rates.
Q. What costs were in rates immediately prior to the acquisition?
A. Immediately prior to the acquisition, KCPL rates were established m
Case No. ER-2007-0291 effective January 1, 2008. GMO rates were established In
Case No. ER-2007-0004 effective June 3, 2007. All costs stipulated to, or ordered by the
Commission. were in rates from the dates effective until the effective dates of the following
cases, which would be September 1. 2009
Q. Did the Staff examine the documented acquisition savings detailed in the
synergy savings tracking model created by KCPL, as the Commission ordered in the case

A. No, it does not. The synergy savings tracking model is a strict comparison of
2009 NFOM expenses to 2006 adjusted baseline Non-Fuel O&M expenses. It is not designed
to track specific savings. On the contrary, it is designed to identify the aggregate savings
resulting from the acquisition using pre and post acquisition Non-Fuel O&M on a combined
KCPL and GMO company-wide basis. For this, it serves its purpose. But this analysis does
not identify the amounts of savings and the length of time that OPE, KCPL and OMO have
retained the acquisition savings prior to the time they flow to customers in rates.
Q. How are specific savings from the acquisition identified, if not from the
synergy savings tracking model?
A. From the synergy project charter database, as described on pages 7-10 of
Mr. Ives' direct testimony.
Q. Using that database, what are the true cost savings relating to the acquisition
ofAquila?
A. The table below is a summary of the cumulative synergy savings as they
appear in the synergy project charter database in KCPL's response to Staffs Data Request
No. 146 made in File No. ER-2010-0355, updated through June 30, 2010:
Page 8
Period R.e2ulated Savm2s Corporate Savin2s
Quarter 3 $ 7,049,467 $ 17,927,511
Quarter 4 13,565.146 31,022,978